employment of the members of the bargaining unit in accordance with ORC 4117.08. 

2.02. Initiation of Negotiations 

A written request for initiating negotiat10ns shall be submitted by the Association to the 
Superintendent or by the Superintendent to the President of the Association not less than one 
hundred five ( 105) calendar days prior to the expiration date of the Agreement. 

A copy of the "Notice to Negotiate" shall be filed by the initiating party, with the State 
Employment Relations Board. 

2.03. Meetings 

2.031. Scheduling of the First Meeting. Meetings between the negotlatmg team of the

[...]

Seniority shall accrue for all time an employee is on active pay status and/or is receiving 
Worker's Compensation benefits. 

C. Time spent on approved inactive pay status (such as unpaid leave or layoff) shall not 
constitute a break in seniority. 

D. Full-time employees shall accrue one (1) year of seniority for one hundred seventy-three 
(173) days. 

E. No employee shall accrue more than one (1) year of seniority in any work year. 

F. Part-time and full-time positions are separate classifications. The parties recognize that for 
the purpose of this contract the terms "position" and "classification" are used

[...]

September 1, of each year of this contract beginning September 1, 2022, shall be eligible for a 
longevity bonus according to the following increments: 

Increment Schedule 
Years 3 through 4 
5 through 9 
10 through 14 
15 through 19 
20+ 

$300 
$450 
$700 
$950 
$1,200 

B . To qualify for this bonus employees must work one hundred seventy-three (173) days of 
the preceding program year. 

C. The longevity payment shall be paid on the first pay in December. Any employee that 
retires or separates between September 1 and August 31 shall be paid their longevity bonus 
provided that: 

a. The employee has provided the Superintendent thirty (30) days' notice of their

[...]

retires from service with the MCBDD (see 7.063) shall receive a severance payment equal 
to thirty-five percent (35%) of a maximum of one thousand nine hundred twenty 

(1920) hours of accumulated sick leave at the employee's hourly rate equivalent upon 
severance. 
The maximum payment under this provision shall be for six hundred seventy-two (672) 
hours (.35 x 1920). 

B. An employee who retires from service (see 7.063) with the MCBDD with less than ten (10) 
years service credit with the MCBDD shall receive a severance payment equal to one-quarter 
(1/4) of a maximum of one thousand two hundred ( 1200) hours at the employee's hourly rate 
equivalent upon severance. The maximum payment under this provision shall be for three 
hundred (300) hours. 

7.062. Payment of Severance Pay. Said payment shall be a lump sum, one-time-only payment 
which shall be paid to the employee within one year of the effective date of severance.